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Letter from Northern Railwaymens
Union

3211. SHRI SHARAD YADAV Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to reply given to the Unstarred Question No 4546 on 28th March, 1978 regarding letter from Northern Railwaymen’s Union and state:

(a) whether it has been considered;

(b) il so, what action has been taken on the matter by Government;
and

(c) if no action has been taken so far, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN) (a) to (c).
The matter is still under consideration. j J|if

Lowering of Voting Age for Lok Sabha and Assemblies Election

3212 SHRI AMAR ROY PRA-
DHAN Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state

(a) whether it has been decided by the Government that the age of voter should be 18 years instead of 21 yeajrs for the elections of Lok Sabha and the Assemblies,

(b) if so, when the decision is likely to be implemented, and

(c) if answer of (a) is m negative the reasons therefor’

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN) (a) No decision ha* been taken in the matter

(b) Does not arise

(c) The proposal is still under consideration, along with other proposals for electoral reform As the matter requires careful consideration, some more time will be taken to arrive at a decision in the matter.

Shortage of Bulk Drags and Formulations

3213 SHRI G Y KRISHNAN- Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHE-MICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state*

(a) whether any initiative has been taken by Centre with the State Gov-
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eminent to report any shortage of bulk drugs and formulations to enable the Central Government to take speed?
and effective remedial action; and

(b) if so. the reaction of State Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) Yes, Sir. The Minister for Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilizers has written to the Chief Ministers of States and Chief Executives of the Union Teritories on 27th June, 1978, to have shortages of both bulk drugs and formulations promptly reported to the Central Government so that timely remedial action is taken.

(b) While certain State Governments have in their replies indicated that the concerned organisations in the State Government would monitor drug availability and report shortages, if any, to the Central Government, other State Governments have yet to respond.

Bcpreeentation from Dainik Yatr)
Saftgh regarding stoppage of Chhatisgarh Express

3214. SHRI SHAMBHU NATH
CHATURVEDI; Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received repeated representations from the Dainik Yatri Sangh, Mathura ; nd Agra for slight adjustment of timings of 138 UP Chhatisgarh Express, with stoppage at Raja-Ki-Mandi and 17 Dn.
Janata Express for the convenience and facility of the Court and office going public;

(b) if so, whether any decision bar, been taken thereon to meet it; and

(c) if not. whether Government has any other alternative proposal under consideration to achieve the same put-
pose?

TH7 MINISTER OF STATE JN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) Yes.

(b) The suggestions have not been found operationally feasible.

(c) No.

Prospect of Oil in Calcutta and It*
neighbouring areas

3215. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHE-MICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that <he Eastern Regional office of the ONGC in Calcutta has of late come to thn conclusion that Calcutta and its neighbouring areas are situated on what is called gravityhigh;

(u) if so, the prospects of oil in the area,

(cj whether any step has since been taken for the exploration of tho same; and

(d) the details thereof'’

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS (SHRI H N BAHUGUNA):
(a) No, Sir. Gravity surveys carried out by the Indo-Stanvac Petroleum Project in the West Bengal basin during the period 1954—57 had indicated that Calcutta and its neighbouring areas are situated on a prominent gravity high.

(b) Gravity highs are sometimes associated with sub-surface structures which may entrap hydrocarbons;
however, in some cases such gravity highs may not be associated with any structures. It is, therefore, a normal exploratory practice to carry out other geophysical surveys, specially seismic surveys to confirm the presence of sub-surface structures in the area of gravity highs. It would, therefore, be necessary to carry out further

